CITY OF BEDFORD, OHIO

RESOLUTION NO. 2581-22

BEING A RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE COUNTY AUDITOR TO ADVANCE TAXES FROM THE PROCEEDS OF TAX LEVIES FOR THE YEAR **2022** COLLECTED IN **2023** PURSUANT TO SECTION NO. 321.34 OF THE REVISED CODE OF THE STATE OF OHIO, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, Section No. 321.34 of the Revised Code of the State of Ohio provides that any money in the County Treasury, to the account of the City of Bedford, Ohio, and lawfully applicable to the purpose of the current fiscal year be drawn upon by request.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Bedford, County of Cuyahoga, and the State of Ohio, five members elected thereto concurring.

<u>Section 1.</u> That the Auditor of Cuyahoga County, Ohio, be and he is hereby requested to draw his warrants, and the Treasurer of said County, be and he is hereby requested to pay to the City of Bedford, Ohio, any money in the County Treasury to the account of said City of Bedford, and lawfully applicable to the purposes of the fiscal year.

<u>Section 2.</u> That the Clerk of Council be and she is hereby authorized and directed to forward a certified copy of this Resolution to the Auditor of Cuyahoga County, Ohio.

Section 3. That actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this legislation were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

<u>Section 4.</u> This Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare of the City of Bedford, Ohio, and for the further reason that the City Treasurer must have funds immediately to pay current obligations and protect the faith and credit of the City.

WHEREFORE, this Resolution shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and adoption.

1st Rdg.: 5/2/22 2nd Rdg.: 5/16/22

CITY OF BEDFORD, OHIO

RESOLUTION NO. 2581-22

Mayor – President of Council

Clerk of Council

Prepared and approved as to legal content by:

John J. Montello, Law Director

PASSED: June 6, 2022

CITY OF BEDFORD, OHIO

RESOLUTION NO. 2581-22

I, Tracy Simons, Clerk of Council, of the City of Bedford, Ohio do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 2581-22 passed on the 6th day of June 2022 by said Council.

Tracy M. Simons, Clerk of Council

CERTIFIED: June 7, 2022